

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2020-0001

2020 TERM

JUNE SESSION

Robert McDonald & Kathleen McDonald

v.

Town of Raymond

Planning Board & Zoning Board of Adjustment

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
ROBERT & KATHLEEN McDONALD

June 3, 2020

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [4](#)

QUESTION PRESENTED..... [7](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [8](#)

 I. Proceedings at the Raymond Planning Board..... [8](#)

 A. Waivers Initially Denied..... [9](#)

 B. Planning Board Reverses, Granting Meta-
 Waiver..... [10](#)

 C. Waiver of Road Classification and
 Requirement of 50' Right-of-Way..... [11](#)

 D. Technical Waivers..... [12](#)

 E. Site Plan Approved..... [13](#)

 II. Appeal to Superior Court..... [13](#)

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... [16](#)

 I. Features of the Land..... [16](#)

 II. Particulars of the Proposed Site Plan..... [18](#)

 III. Circumstances of the Applicant..... [22](#)

 A. No Evidence of Applicant’s Entity
 Structure During Construction or
 Operation..... [24](#)

 B. No Evidence of Applicant’s Financial
 Qualifications For Construction or
 Operation..... [25](#)

 C. No Evidence of Applicant’s Costs to Build
 and Maintain Proposed and Alternative
 Plans..... [26](#)

 IV. Applicant Promoted Its Design Choices As
 Aesthetic, Not Financial..... [27](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... [28](#)

ARGUMENT..... [29](#)
 I. The Developer Did Not Prove Unnecessary
 Hardship Regarding the Land. [29](#)
 II. The Developer Did Not Prove Unnecessary
 Hardship to the Applicant. [31](#)
 A. “To The Applicant” Requires a Financial
 Analysis. [31](#)
 B. Developer Offered No Financial Evidence. [34](#)

CONCLUSION. [35](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. [36](#)

CERTIFICATIONS..... [36](#)

ADDENDUM. [36](#)
 1. Overview Plan (Dec. 19, 2017). [37](#)
 2. Raymond Site Plan Review Regulations, §7.009..... [38](#)
 3. RSA 674:44..... [39](#)
 4. Superior Court Order (Nov. 7, 2019). [41](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Appeal of Town of Belmont</i> , 172 N.H. 61 (2019).....	33
<i>Auger v. Town of Strafford</i> , 156 N.H. 64 (2007).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Carbonneau v. Town of Exeter</i> , 119 N.H. 259 (1979).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Governor's Island Club v. Gilford</i> , 124 N.H. 126 (1983).....	29
<i>Harrington v. Town of Warner</i> , 152 N.H. 74 (2005).....	30, 33
<i>Limited Editions Properties, Inc. v. Town of Hebron</i> , 162 N.H. 488 (2011).....	11, 13
<i>Motorsports Holdings, LLC v. Town of Tamworth</i> , 160 N.H. 95 (2010).....	13
<i>New England Brickmaster, Inc. v. Town of Salem</i> , 133 N.H. 655 (1990).....	32
<i>In re New Hampshire Department of Transportation</i> , 152 N.H. 565 (2005).....	33
<i>Olszak v. Town of New Hampton</i> , 139 N.H. 723 (1995).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Property Portfolio Group, LLC v. Town of Derry</i> , 163 N.H. 754 (2012).....	11, 12, 13, 31, 33
<i>Rowe v. Town of North Hampton</i> , 131 N.H. 424 (1989).....	30, 33
<i>Simplex Technologies, Inc. v. Town of Newington</i> , 145 N.H. 727 (2001).....	29
<i>Summa Humma Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Tilton</i> , 151 N.H. 75 (2004).....	35

Other States' Cases

In re Murray,
821 N.W.2d 331 (Minn. 2012). 32

Schmidt v. City of Minot,
883 N.W.2d 909 (N.D. 2016). 32

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 12-K:2 32

RSA 106-F:2 32

RSA 141-G:8 32

RSA 287-D:1 32

RSA 328-B:2 32

RSA 328-H:2 32

RSA 399-D:1 32

RSA 399-G:1 32

RSA 415-D:3 32

RSA 489:2 32

RSA 674:33, I(a)(2)(E). 29

RSA 674:33, I(b)(1).. 29, 31, 33

RSA 674:44, III.. . . . 14

RSA 674:44, III(e).. . . . 11, 12, 13

RSA 674:44, III(e)(1). 30, 31

RSA 677:15. 13

RSA 677:15, I.. . . . 35

Secondary Authority

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (Unabridged Ed. 2002). . . . 31
